

SC2023-1392

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL RE: LIMITING GOVERNMENT
INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION

**REPLY BRIEF OF SUSAN B. ANTHONY PRO-LIFE AMERICA
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

Alan Lawson
Florida Bar Number: 709591
Samuel J. Salaro, Jr.
Florida Bar Number: 83460
Jason Gonzalez
Florida Bar Number: 146854
Caroline May Poor
Florida Bar Number: 1018391

LAWSON HUCK GONZALEZ, PLLC
215 South Monroe Street,
Suite 320
Tallahassee, FL 32301
850-825-4334
alan@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com
samuel@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com
jason@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com
caroline@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com

Counsel for Susan B. Anthony Pro-Life America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The amendment impermissibly bundles multiple unrelated bans on abortion regulation and violates the one-subject requirement.....	2
A. The proposed amendment fails under this Court’s oneness-of-purpose precedents.....	2
1. The amendment bans multiple logically unrelated categories of abortion regulation.	3
2. The amendment engages in impermissible logrolling.	7
3. The amendment substantially alters multiple functions of government.	9
B. The amendment fails under the objective meaning of the one-subject requirement.	11
II. The ballot title and summary violate section 101.161(1) because they do not disclose the amendment’s chief purpose and mislead as to its primary effects.	13
A. The ballot language fails to clearly and unambiguously state the amendment’s chief purpose.....	14
B. The ballot language misleads as to the amendment’s effects.....	17

CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen.—Limited Marine Net Fishing,</i> 620 So. 2d 997, 999 (Fla. 1993)	10
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen.—Limited Political Terms in Certain Elect. Offices,</i> 592 So. 2d 225, 231 (Fla. 1991)	3
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen.—Restricts Laws Related to Discrim.,</i> 632 So. 2d 1018, 1020 (Fla. 1994)	3,4,8
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. —Save Our Everglades</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	8,11
<i>Adv. Op. to Atty. Gen. ex rel. Amend. to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888, 899–900 (Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Adv. Op. to Atty Gen. re All Voters Vote in Primary Elections for State Legislature, Governor, and Cabinet,</i> 291 So. 3d 901, 907-08 (Fla. 2020).....	14
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legis. Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions Serve a Public Purpose</i> 880 So. 2d 630, 635 (Fla. 2004)	8
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Marriage Protection Amendment</i> 926 So. 2d 1229, 1232 (Fla. 2006)	5
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Indep. Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legis. and Cong’l Dist’s.,</i> 926 So. 2d 1218, 1225 (Fla. 2006)	3,9
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Ltd. Casinos,</i> 644 So. 2d 71, 75 (Fla. 1994).....	16

<i>Adv. Op. Att’y. Gen. re: Prohibiting Pub. Funding of Pol. Candidates’ Campaigns,</i> 693 So. 2d 972, 975–76 (Fla. 1997)	16,17
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Regulate Marijuana in a Manner Similar to Alcohol to Establish Age, Licensing, & Other Restrictions,</i> 320 So. 3d 657, 668 (Fla. 2021)	18
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment and Rehabilitation</i> 898 So. 2d 491, 492, 496 (Fla. 2002).	9,10
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Rights of Elec. Consumers re Solar Energy Choice</i> 188 So. 3d 822, 826 (Fla. 2016)	5, 10
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Stds. For Establishing Legis. Dist. Boundaries,</i> 2 So. 3d 175, 186 (Fla. 2009)	16
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conds.,</i> 132 So. 3d 786, 791-94, 796 (Fla. 2014)	4
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conds.,</i> 181 So. 3d 471, 473-75, 477 (Fla. 2015)	4
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. Re: Voter Control of Gambling,</i> No. SC16-778, 2017 WL 1409673 (Fla. Apr. 20, 2017)	16
<i>Adv. Op. to Gov. re Implementation of Amend. 4, the Voting Restoration Amend.,</i> 288 So. 3d 1070, 1078 (Fla. 2020)	11,12
<i>Detzner v. League of Women Voters of Fla.,</i> 256 So. 3d 803, 809 (Fla. 2018)	14,15
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351, 1353 (Fla. 1984)	3,8,11

Fine v. Firestone,
488 So. 2d 984, 990 (Fla. 1984)..... *passim*

St. Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n,
576 U.S. 787, 793-94 (2015)..... 12,13

Wadhams v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Sarasota Cnty.,
567 So. 2d 414, 418 (Fla. 1990)..... 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 1531(a), (b)(2) 20

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat. 2,13,21

§ 390.0111(5), Fla. Stat. (1998)..... 20

§ 390.01114, Fla. Stat. 19

Constitutional Provisions

Article III, § 1, Fla. Const. 12

Article III, § 6, Fla. Const. 12

Article XI, § 3, Fla. Const. 11,12

Article XI, § 6, Fla. Const. 2,12

Other

Merriam-Webster (2023) 17

Rasmussen Reports, *Most Voters Back Parental Notification for Minors’ Abortions* (July 18, 2022) 18,19
